



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4906/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18712/2024

TARANNUM KHAN
AND ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: None

versus

THE STATE AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya,
APP for the State with Mr.
Chaitanya Jain, Adv.
ASI Kamlesh & SI Nidhi
Dahiya, PS- Bara Hindu
Rao

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

01.07.2024

1. None appears for the applicant.
2. The present petition is filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, seeking cancellation of bail granted to Respondent Nos. 2 to 6.
3. It is pleaded that, pursuant to order dated 27.01.2020, whereby bail was granted to Respondent Nos. 2 to 6, the accused persons restrained the husband of the complainant on 25.04.2022 and threatened to kill him and his family.
4. It is pleaded that the accused persons were pressurising the complainant to withdraw the complaint.
5. It is further pleaded that on 18.05.2023, when the complainant had gone to purchase food for her children, one of the accused persons stopped the complainant and made sexual



remarks which subsequently led to registration of another FIR being FIR No. 148/2023 under Sections 354 and 354D of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

6. Issue notice.
7. Notice be served to Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 through the Investigating Officer.
8. List on 09.08.2024.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JULY 1, 2024
"SS"